## CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 19, SERIES 2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING TAX RATES FOR THE SALE OF MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA-INFUSED PRODUCTS IN THE CITY OF FLORENCE

**WHEREAS**, the Florence City Council on October 20, 2014 adopted Ordinance No. 7, Series 2014 establishing a tax on marijuana and marijuana-infused products in the City of Florence; and

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance No. 7, Series 2014 provides that the Council shall by resolution establish a tax rate for the sale of marijuana and marijuana-infused products.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 7, Series 2014 the City Council establishes a tax rate of zero percent (0%) of the gross taxable sales amount paid by a registry identification cardholder to a seller of marijuana and marijuana-infused products that is a dispensary registered by the Oregon Health Authority pursuant to ORS 475.314.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 7, Series 2014 the City Council establishes a tax rate of zero percent (0%) of the gross taxable sales amount paid by a purchaser to a seller of marijuana and marijuana-infused products that is not a dispensary registered by the Oregon Health Authority pursuant to ORS 475.314.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect on November 19, 2014, the effective date of Ordinance No. 7, 2014.

PASSED BY THE FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL this 20th day of October, 2014.

Nola Xavier, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Kelli Weese, CITY RECORDER